28 THE GRIFFIN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

11 Risk Management Framework (continued)
11.2 Market risk (continued)
The table below shows the effects of a 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates on the surplus/(deficit) before tax
and equity:

2022 2022 2021 2021
US$ € US$ €

Foreign currency bond holdings:
Effect of 5% increase in foreign exchange rates 184,698 25,091 150,549 240,775
Effect of 5% decrease in foreign exchange rates (184,698) (25,091) (150,549) (240,775)
Foreign currency cash holdings:
Effect of 5% increase in foreign exchange rates 194,859 8,655 170,237 1,963
Effect of 5% decrease in foreign exchange rates (194,859) (8,655) (170,237) (1,963)

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market rates. Interest rate risk arises primarily from the nature and term of investments held and is managed
through the buying and selling of appropriate fixed interest securities of different durations.

The table below shows the effects of a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest on earnings from debt securities and the
anticipated change in investment market values:

2022 2021
£ £

0.5% increase in interest rates 35,005 38,118
0.5% decrease in interest rates (35,005) (38,118)

Equity price sensitivity analysis
The Association is exposed to price risk through its holding of equities. The exposure through equities is limited to a
controlled proportion of the overall portfolio. At the year end, the holding in equities was 47% (2021 – 39%) of the
investment portfolio. The value of the equity holding at the year-end amounted to £58.0m (2021 – £49.5m).

The table below shows the anticipated change in investment market values from a 5% increase or decrease in price:

2022 2021
£ £

5% increase in equity price 2,901,546 2,476,721
5% decrease in equity price (2,901,546) (2,476,721)
5% increase in corporate bond price – 912,274
5% decrease in corporate bond price – (912,274)
5% increase in fixed interest price 2,335,504 2,024,062
5% decrease in fixed interest price (2,335,504) (2,024,062)

11.3 Counterparty risks

11.3.1 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Association.

The key areas where the Association is exposed to credit risk are:

• Amounts recoverable from reinsurance contracts
• Amounts due from Members
• Counterparty risk with respect to cash and investments

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 29

11 Risk Management Framework (continued)
11.3.1 Credit risk (continued)
Amounts recoverable on reinsurance contracts